10.01299 + 13.5979 + 22.4145 = 46.02539 / 3 = 15.3418

Total Water Loss

Purchased

Water

Purchased

Power Chemicals Total

Pro Forma Purchases -$   404,011$   269,084$   673,095$

Water Loss Percent 10.1299% 10.1299% 10.1299% 10.1299%

Total Water Loss -$   40,926$   27,258$   68,184$

 -5- Case No. 2024-00127

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

Commission Staff’s Report summarizes Ohio District’s pro forma income

statement as follows:

REVIEW AND MODIFICATION OF
COMMISSION STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

 Ohio District proposed adjustments to its revenues and expense to reflect current

and expected operating conditions.  In Commission Staff’s Report, Commission Staff

proposed additional adjustments.  Upon review, the Commission discovered one

necessary modification to Commission Staff’s Report.  This adjustment was a decrease

of $25,200 to Ohio District’s Salaries and Wages – Officers to remove its commissioners’

pay from the revenue requirement.  The following is the Commission’s complete pro

forma.17

17 Commission Staff’s Report at 9.

Description

Test-Year

Operations

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Operations

Operating Revenues 4,838,775$   16,275$   4,855,050$

Operating Expenses 4,838,886   (42,380)   4,796,506

Total Utility Operating Income (111)$   58,655$   58,544$

Commission Staff's Report

 -6- Case No. 2024-00127

Description Test Year

Total

Adjustments

Commission

Staff Report

Pro Forma

Commission

Adjustments Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Retail Metered Sales 4,005,490$ 22,508$   4,027,998$   4,027,998$

   Sales for Resale 601,639   -   601,639   601,639

   Other Water Revenues

   Forfeited Discounts 80,107   80,107   80,107

   Misc. Service Reveneues 23,492   -   23,492   23,492

   Other Water Revenues 208,154   (81,533)

(4,807)   121,814   121,814   -

Total Operating Revenues 4,838,775   16,275   4,855,050   0 4,855,050

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 1,151,874   52,904

178,101

(19,576)   1,363,303   1,363,303

Salaries and Wages - Officers 25,200   -   25,200   (25,200)   0

Employee Benefits - Medical/Other 685,368   (373,894)

0

30,186

36,990

(81,568) 297,082 297,082

Employee Benefits - Retirement (CERS) 373,894

(104,224)

0

0

44,708

(41,813) 272,565 272,565

Purchased Water 1,698 (1,698) 0

Purchased Power 404,011 0 404,011 404,011

Chemicals 269,084 0 269,084 269,084

Materials and Supplies 266,738 (15,410) 251,328 251,328

Contractual Services - Engineering 55,497 0 55,497 55,497

Contractual Services - Acct. & Legal 32,604 0 32,604 32,604

Contractual Services - Water Testing 31,174 0 31,174 31,174

Contractual Services - Other 188,941 (9,827)

4,750

(158,800)

3,689 28,753 28,753

Rental of Bldg/Property & Equipment 29,526 (27,500)

(700) 1,326 1,326

Transportation Expense 77,214 0 77,214 77,214

Insurance - Vehicle, Gen. Liability and Other 67,997 0 67,997 67,997

Insurance - Workers Comp. 9,125 0 9,125 9,125

Advertising 469 73 542 542

Bad Debt Expense 17,868 0 17,868 17,868

Miscellaneous Expense 193,165 1,698 194,863 194,863

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 3,507,553 (108,017) 3,399,536$   (25,200) 3,374,336$

Depreciation 1,239,687 45,430 1,285,117 1,285,117

Taxes Other Than Income 91,646 20,207 111,853 111,853

Total Operating Expenses 4,838,886 (42,380) 4,796,506$   (25,200) 4,771,306$

0

Net Operating Income (111) 58,655 58,544$   58,544$

Interest Income 84,739 33,212 117,951$   117,951$

Income Available to Service Debt 84,628$   91,867$   176,495$   -$   176,495$

 -7- Case No. 2024-00127

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Total Retail Metered Sales.  Ohio District provided a billing analysis listing the

water usage and water sales revenue for the test year in its application.18  It reported a

test-year amount of $4,607,129 and proposed one adjustment to the account.19  This

adjustment was to normalize the revenue from the test year to the amount calculated by

the billing analysis in the amount of $22,508.20  Commission Staff recommended the

Commission accept the adjustment because the amounts are known and measurable as

the amount matched the current billing analysis.21

[…]

nonrecurring charges, but also supported by the record.34  Expenses attributed to

nonrecurring charges must be directly related to the actual additional cost incurred to

provide the service.  Labor expenses incurred during normal business hours are generally

already recovered in customer rates as a day-to-day cost of maintaining a system.  Here,

Ohio District did not provide sufficient evidence to allocate those already incurred and

34 Case No. 2023-00090, Electronic Application of Henry County Water District #2 for an Alternative

Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC Oct. 24, 2023); Case No. 2023-00284, Electronic
Application of Montgomery County Water District No. 1 for an Alternative Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807
KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC Mar. 4, 2024); Case No. 2023-00090, Electronic Application of Kirksville Water
Association Inc. for a Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC May 3, 2024); and Case No.
2023-00252, Electronic Application of Oldham County Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment
(Ky. PSC June 18, 2024).

Description Test Year

Ohio County

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments Pro Forma

Forfeited Discounts 80,107$   80,107$

Non-Recurring Charges

Connection/Turn-On Charge 11,748   3,164 14,912

Reconnect Fees 18,217   (5,385)   12,832

Service Call 477   711   1,188

Returned Check 700   84   784

sub-total 31,142 0 (1,426) 29,716

Other

Miscellaneous Income 23,492 23,492

Bad Debt Recovery 4,807 (4,807) 0

Miscellaneous Revenues 15,521 15,521

Credit / Debit Card Web Fee (Tariff sheet 43) 32,258 32,258

Credit Card fee (Tariff sheet 43) 19,299 19,299

Service Charge 56,163 (31,142) 25,021

sub-total 151,539 (31,142) (4,807) 115,590

Total Other Income 262,788$  (31,142)$   (6,233)$   225,413$

 -11- Case No. 2024-00127

recovered labor expenses, such as the connection and reconnection of a meter during

normal working hours, to a nonrecurring service.  Thus, the Commission finds that the

revised nonrecurring charges set forth in Appendix B to this Order and the decrease of

$1,426 to Other Water Revenue are reasonable, as well as the bad debt recovery

adjustment of $4,807.

Salaries and Wages Employees.  Ohio District reported a test year amount of

$1,151,874 and proposed one adjustment to the account.35  The adjustment was to

account for changes in the employee roster and wage rates during and after the 2023 test